

Peninsula House, Rydon Lane, Exeter, EX2 7HR T: 0344 346 2020 Minicom: 0800 1699965 www.southwestwater.co.uk

Date: 22nd June 2018

Sent via email

Dear Scarlett

1. Background

I refer to your request for information under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 ("Regulations"), received by us on 30th May 2018, which reads as follows:

I am writing from Camelford Town Council to request information for College Road, Camelford regarding tanker movements from the sewerage works.
Would it be possible to find out how many times daily and weekly the tankers are making trips here please?

We have interpreted this as requesting tanker movement information for the period May 2017 to May 2018.

This letter provides the response to your request.

2. South West Water's (SWW) Response

I can confirm that SWW does hold information of the type you have requested.

Under the Regulations, SWW has a duty to individuals requesting information to make that information available on request. SWW must comply with this duty, unless one of the exceptions contained within the Regulations applies.

This information is enclosed.

All sewerage treatment processes produce a bi-product known as sewage sludge. This sludge must be removed from the site on a regular basis to enable the treatment process to function correctly. The table below show the collections from site, May 2017 to May 2018.

Pickup Date	Q Work Type	Q,	Area	Q	Tankering Name	Q	Destination Name	Q	Vehicle Size	Q	Total Quantity
als											1,483.12
01/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4,4	15.00
93/95/29	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		1	4,4	12.26
04/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bude (Helebridge) STW		1	4,4	14,53
05/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
08/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
10/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4,4	30.07
12/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4,4	9.45
12/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Cametford		Bude (Helebridge) STW		1	4.4	15.00
15/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		1	4,4	15.00
16/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
17/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
19/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		1	4,4	15.00
22/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
24/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Carnelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
26/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	4,25
30/05/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4,4	15.00
96/96/29	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Launceston (St. Leonards) STW		1	4.4	4.58
97/96/20	17 Day Works		AREA2		Camelford		Camelford		1	4.4	1.58
09/06/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Launceston (St. Leonards) STW		1	4,4	13.17
12/06/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4,4	15.00
15/06/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
15/06/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		1	4.4	14.52
19/06/28	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
21/06/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4,4	15.00
27/06/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	11.12
28/96/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4,4	15.00
04/07/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
96/97/29	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
07/07/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4,4	15.00
10/07/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
17/07/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00
19/07/20	17 Interworks		AREA2		Camelford		Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		1	4.4	15.00

	Pickup Date	Q	Work Type	Q	Area	Q	Tankering Name Q	Destination Name Q	Vehicle Size Q	Total Quantity
otals										1,483.12
	22/05/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	24/05/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	26/05/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	4.25
	30/05/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	96/98/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Launceston (St. Leonards) STW	14.4	4.58
	07/06/2	017	Day Works		AREA2		Camelford	Camelford	14.4	1.58
	89/86/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Launceston (St. Leonards) STW	14.4	13.17
	12/06/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	15/06/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW	14.4	15.00
	16/06/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW	14.4	14,52
	19/06/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14,4	15.00
	21/06/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	27/86/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	11.12
	28/06/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14,4	15.00
	04/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	06/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	07/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15,00
	10/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	17/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	19/87/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	21/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	24/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	26/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	28/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	13.12
	31/07/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	03/08/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
	11/08/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14,4	13.06
	14/08/2	817	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14,4	15.00
	16/08/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW	14.4	11.24
	18/08/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	5.21
	22/08/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14,4	10.13
	25/88/2	017	Interworks		AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	8.79

Pickup Date (Work Type	Q.	Area	Q	Tankering Name	Destination Name	Q	Vehicle Size Q	Total Quantity
tals									1,483.12
29/08/20:	7 Interwork	S	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		14.4	15.00
01/09/201	17 Interwork	s s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	8.42
04/09/20:	7 Interwork	8	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
11/09/201	17 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
13/09/20:	7 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
18/09/20	17 Interwork	8	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
25/89/28	17 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		14.4	15.00
27/89/28	17 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
30/09/20:	7 Interwork	5	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
02/10/20:	17 Interwork	s	AREA2		Carnelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		14,4	15.00
04/10/201	7 Day Work	5	AREA2		Camelford	Camelford		14.4	0.01
11/10/20:	7 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
13/10/20:	7 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14,4	15.00
16/10/20:	7 Interwork	9	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
20/10/20:	17 Interwork	8	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	13,10
23/10/20:	17 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
31/10/20	17 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		14.4	15.00
10/11/20	17 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	14.87
13/11/20:	7 Interwork	S	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
16/11/20:	7 Interwork	5	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
20/11/20:	7 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00
23/11/20	7 Interwork	5	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	8.80
28/11/20	7 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		14.4	15.92
30/11/20:	7 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	6.31
07/12/20:	7 Interwork	8	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		14,4	12.70
11/12/20:	17 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	12.58
14/12/20:	7 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW		14.4	12.64
19/12/20:	17 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	11.34
21/12/20:	7 Interwork	8	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	7.47
27/12/20:	7 Day Work	9	AREA2		Camelford	Cameiford		14.4	0.01
30/12/20	7 Interwork	s	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	14.32
03/01/20	8 Interwork	S	AREA2		Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW		14.4	15.00

Pickup	Date Q	Work Type Q	Area Q	Tankering Name Q	Destination Name Q	Vehicle Size Q	Total Quantity
otals							1,483.12
8	5/01/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW	14.4	13.14
9	8/01/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW	14.4	13.71
1	1/01/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	11.76
1	5/01/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW	14.4	12.06
2	0/01/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	11.11
2	2/01/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Cameiford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	12.82
2	5/01/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	11,67
3	0/01/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	12.50
9	2/02/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Newquay STW	14.4	15.00
1	3/02/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
1	6/02/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Carnelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	13.96
1	9/02/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	8.81
2	2/02/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	13.82
2	6/02/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Cameiford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	4.85
1	3/03/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	12.75
1	6/03/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Carnelford	Launceston (St. Leonards) STW	14.4	15.00
2	1/03/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	12.15
2	3/03/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
2	7/03/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.55
3	0/03/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	14.64
9	3/04/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
9	4/04/2018	Interworks	ARÉA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	11.17
9	6/04/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Carnelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	12.05
1	1/04/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstalion) STW	14.4	15.00
1	2/04/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
1	9/04/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	13.95
2	0/04/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	10.41
2	4/04/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14,4	10.96
2	7/04/2018	Interworks	AREAZ	Camelford	Launceston (St. Leonards) STW	14.4	15.00
0	1/05/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	11.26
9	8/05/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
1	1/05/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Launceston (St. Leonards) STW	14.4	16.01
15	5/05/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Cameiford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
17	7/05/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	5.32
27	2/05/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Cameiford	Launceston (St. Leonards) STW	14.4	11.12
25	9/05/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00
31	1/05/2018	Interworks	AREA2	Camelford	Bodmin (Nanstallon) STW	14.4	15.00

3. Further Queries

Should you have any questions, please contact us at finreg@southwestwater.co.uk. If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within six months of the date of receipt of this response and should be addressed to lain Vosper (SWW Regulatory Director) who can be contacted by e-mail on EIRinternalreviews@southwestwater.co.uk

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of the internal review, you can apply, without charge, to the Information Commissioner, who will consider whether SWW has complied with its obligations under the Regulations, and can require SWW to remedy any problems. You can find out more about how to do this, and about the Regulations in general, on the Information Commissioner's website at: www.ico.org.uk. Complaints to the Information Commissioner can be made via the "report a concern" section of the Information Commissioner's website.

With best regards,

South West Water

Peninsula House, Rydon Lane, Exeter, EX2 7HR www.southwestwater.co.uk